

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

JASON BARKER, et al.,

Plaintiffs/ Appellees,

vs.

XL SPECIALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY, et al,

Defendants/ Appellants.

No. 1 CA-CV 22-0643

Maricopa County Superior Court

No. CV2019-055904

ANSWERING BRIEF

Robert J. Hommel (009725)
ROBERT J. HOMMEL, P.C.
10214 N. Tatum Blvd., Ste. A-900
Phoenix, Arizona 85028
(480) 778-0123
rhommel@hommelpc.com

Mark J. DePasquale (012688)
Mark J. DePasquale, P.C.
3300 N. Central Ave., Ste. 2070
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 744-7777
mjd@markdepasquale.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/ Appellees Jason Barker and Veronica Barker

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
I. Factual Background.....	7
A. Jason Barker’s work injury gets referred to his employer’s chosen care provider.....	7
B. Sedgwick refuses to authorize a second opinion, misrepresenting its authority to do so.	8
C. The adjuster asks permission to deny the claim on pretextual reasons that are without basis.	8
D. Sedgwick denies surgery on the morning of surgery based on a paper review from an out-of-state doctor.....	9
E. A second surgeon confirms fusion surgery as appropriate but requests authorization for a discectomy since fusion was denied – a request refused by Sedgwick.	11
F. Sedgwick’s IME also recommends surgery, and Sedgwick unsuccessfully attempts to convince him to change his opinion.	11
G. Sedgwick continues to deny surgery, launches a sweep for Barker’s medical records, surveils Barker, and through an internet search, finds a Jason Barker who owns a construction company, but takes four months to determine it is someone else.	12

H.	Sedgwick finally authorizes back surgery on October 18, 2018, but by that time Barker has suffered permanent nerve damage.....	12
I.	Sedgwick internal reports show one-third of all claims sufficiently serious to pay disability benefits are in litigation.....	13
II.	Background Related to Jury Selection and Voir Dire of Juror 8.....	14
A.	After the trial judge instructs the potential jurors to raise their hands if they think they might have something relevant to say in response to a question, Juror 8, among other jurors, raises her hand in response to a question about bias.....	14
B.	Contrary to XL/Sedgwick’s characterization, the jurors who raised their hands were not affirming they were biased.....	15
C.	After Juror 8, like several other jurors, raises her hand, she informs the judge she advocates for patients and writes letters of necessity, but never states that she cannot be fair and impartial, and confirms that she can be fair and impartial.....	16
D.	XL/Sedgwick’s objection to Juror 8 in the middle of voir dire.....	18
E.	Juror 8’s impartiality is cemented by defense counsel’s voir dire.....	20
F.	Defense counsel passes the panel without raising a motion for cause on Juror 8 based on the entire voir dire.....	22
III.	Background related to XL/Sedgwick’s motion attempting to preclude the Barker counsel from suggesting to the jury in closing argument specific damages amounts for the Barkers’ non-economic losses.....	22

A.	XL/Sedgwick’s Motion to Preclude and the Barkers’ Response.	24
B.	Counsel for the Barkers, using a per diem argument, argues in closing for a combined award for the Barkers of just over \$2,820,000 and punitive damages in a lesser amount.	26
C.	XL/Sedgwick’s counsel tells the jury the case is about whether his clients’ decisions caused the Barkers \$3 million in damages, but focuses only on arguing no causation and does not challenge either the Barkers’ counsel’s per diem analysis or that the Barkers suffered \$3 million in damages.	28
D.	The jury returns a verdict in favor of the Barkers of \$3 million in compensatory damages and \$2.8 million in punitive damages.	29
	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	30
	ARGUMENT	31
I.	The superior court’s ruling on Juror 8 should be affirmed.....	31
A.	XL/Sedgwick waived their objection to the voir dire questioning of Juror 8 by not raising it with the trial judge.	31
B.	Waiver aside, the superior court did not violate Rule 47(c)(3) or abuse its discretion in conducting the voir dire of Juror 8.	32
1.	<i>The superior court’s management of voir dire is reviewed for an abuse of discretion.</i>	<i>32</i>
2.	<i>The superior court adequately questioned the jury panel to ensure qualified, fair, and impartial prospective jurors as required by ARCP Rule 47.....</i>	<i>33</i>

3.	<i>The superior court neither “rehabilitated” Juror 8 – who required no rehabilitation – nor violated ARCP Rule 47 in voir dire questioning.....</i>	33
4.	<i>The trial judge did not browbeat Juror 8 into an agreement of non-bias.</i>	36
5.	<i>XL/Sedgwick’s assertions that the judge’s interrogation was too short are without basis.....</i>	38
6.	<i>To the extent XL/Sedgwick fault the trial judge for not asking extended questions, XL/Sedgwick were given ample opportunity to question Juror 8 on voir dire.....</i>	39
7.	<i>The trial court did not violate the practices suggested in the comment to Rule 47(c)(5)’s comment, which, in any event is prescriptive, not mandatory.</i>	39
C.	<i>XL/Sedgwick have also failed to meet their burden of proof that Juror 8 was biased.....</i>	43
II.	The superior court’s denial of XL/Sedgwick’s motion to preclude the Barkers’ counsel from making a per diem argument for general damages was not reversible error.	48
A.	<i>This Court reviews <i>de novo</i> whether a disclosure obligation exists but defers to the superior court’s discretion on whether proper disclosure has been made and what can be admitted at trial.</i>	<i>49</i>
B.	<i>The Barker’s full disclosure of the evidence supporting their damages claim and their disclosure of \$3 million general damages amount satisfies the sole purpose of Rule 26.1 – to give the parties a reasonable opportunity to prepare for settlement or trial.....</i>	<i>49</i>
C.	<i>The superior court did not abuse its discretion by denying XL/Sedgwick’s motion to preclude the Barkers’ per diem arguments under ARCP Rule 37(c)(1).....</i>	<i>51</i>

1.	<i>Rule 37(c)(1) is directed to the exclusion of untimely disclosed evidence absent a finding of good cause or no prejudice.</i>	52
2.	<i>Here XL/Sedgwick did not assert that the Barkers untimely disclosed any evidence forming the basis of their damages claim.</i>	52
3.	<i>The Barkers' per diem references in closing arguments are not evidence; therefore, Rule 37(c)(1) does not apply.</i>	53
4.	<i>The superior court correctly determined that the per diem issue was one of argument, not evidence, and denied XL/Sedgwick's motion under Rule 37(c)(1).</i>	53
D.	<i>XL/Sedgwick failed to argue to the superior court that ARCP Rule 37(c)(4) precluded the Barkers' per diem argument, and the issue is therefore waived.</i>	54
E.	<i>XL/Sedgwick's argument also fails because Rule 26.1's computation of damages requirement should not be applied to counsel's closing argument advocacy in support of general damages not susceptible to precise computation.</i>	55
1.	<i>It is well settled that general damages are not susceptible to strict computation but are left to the discretion of the jury.</i>	55
2.	<i>General damages have not been held to the same computation standards as economic damages in other circumstances.</i>	56
3.	<i>While the issue of whether ARCP Rule 26.1 requires disclosure of arguments supporting the amount of general personal injury damages is a matter of first impression in Arizona, federal courts interpreting a similar provision in Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 26(a)(1)(A)(iii) have held that such damages do not fall under the</i>	

	<i>disclosure rule or are under a less strict standard of disclosure.....</i>	<i>57</i>
F.	XL/Sedgwick’s arguments that the per diem argument is <i>per se</i> prejudicial are without merit.....	60
	1. <i>XL/Sedgwick waived the argument that per diem arguments are prejudicial because they do not consider present value by not raising the issue with the superior court or arguing it to the jury.</i>	<i>60</i>
	2. <i>XL/Sedgwick’s reliance on out-of-state cases precluding per diem arguments ignores controlling Arizona authority which permits such arguments.....</i>	<i>61</i>
G.	Even if this Court found the superior court abused its discretion in its ruling on the per diem argument issue, any such error was harmless and not the basis for vacating the judgment and ordering a new trial.....	64
	NOTICE UNDER RULE 21(a).....	68
	CONCLUSION	69
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	70

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Beagle v. Vasold</i> , 417 P.2d 673 (Cal. 1966).	53, 61-63
<i>BMO Harris N.A. v. Espiau</i> , 251 Ariz. 588 (App. 2021).....	31, 54, 59,60
<i>Botta v. Brumer</i> , 138 A.2d 713 (N.J. 1958)	61, 62
<i>Bryan v. Riddel</i> , 178 Ariz. 472 (1994).	50
<i>Caley v. Manicke</i> , 182 N.E.2d 206 (Ill. 1962).....	63
<i>Cleveland v. Behemoth</i> , 2022 WL 5264494 (S.D. Cal., Oct. 6, 2022).....	58
<i>Crum v. Ward</i> , 122 S.E. 2d 18 (W. Va. App. 1961)	63
<i>Englert v. Carondelet Health Network</i> , 199 Ariz. 21 (App. 2000)	66
<i>Heaton v. Gonzalez</i> , 2022 WL 843892 (D.N.M. March 22, 2022).....	59
<i>Herman v. City of Tucson</i> , 197 Ariz. 430 (App. 1999).....	41
<i>Hing v. Yousely</i> , 10 Ariz. App. 540 (1969).....	60, 61
<i>Jones v. Cochise County</i> , 218 Ariz. 372 (App. 2008).....	51, 56
<i>Marquez v. Ortega</i> , 231 Ariz. 437 (App. 2013)	49
<i>McCrary v. Country Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1871891 (N.D. Okla. May 9, 2014).....	59
<i>Meyer v. Ricklick</i> , 99 Ariz. 355 (1966)	55

<i>Miller v. Owens</i> , 184 Misc. 2d 570 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County, N.Y. 2000).....	63
<i>Montana Ranch Homeowners Association v. Beath</i> , 2020 WL 3542135 (Ariz. Ct. App. June 30, 2020),.....	24
<i>Nardelli v. Metropolitan Group Property and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 230 Ariz. 592 (App. 2012).....	67
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984).	46-47
<i>Quine v. Godwin</i> , 132 Ariz. 409 (App. 1982).....	53
<i>Ruben M. v. Ariz. Dep't of Econ. Sec.</i> , 230 Ariz. 236 (App. 2012).....	32
<i>Ryan v. San Francisco Peaks Trucking Co., Inc.</i> , 228 Ariz. 42 (App. 2011).....	64
<i>Solimeno v. Yonan</i> , 224 Ariz. 74 (App. 2010)	25, 49
<i>State v. Acuna Valenzuela</i> , 245 Ariz. 197 (2018).....	44
<i>State v. Cisneros</i> , 2019 WL 2513407, mem. decision (Ariz. Ct. App. June 18, 2019)	47
<i>State v. Eddington</i> , 226 Ariz. 72 (App. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 228 Ariz. 361 (2011).....	46
<i>State v. Glassel</i> , 211 Ariz. 33 (2005)	46
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 215 Ariz. 287 (2007),	41
<i>State v. Hulsey</i> , 243 Ariz. 367 (2018)	33
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 197 Ariz. 290 (2000)	46
<i>State v. Naranjo</i> , 234 Ariz. 233 (2014)	45
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 233 Ariz. 484 (2013).....	48

<i>State v. Purcell</i> , 199 Ariz. 319 (App. 2001).....	48
<i>State v. Rubio</i> , 219 Ariz. 177 (App. 2008)	44
<i>State v. Sexton</i> , 163 Ariz. 301 (App. 1989).....	48
<i>State v. Shone</i> , 190 Ariz. 113 (App. 1997),.....	45
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 252 Ariz. 279 (2022).....	33
<i>State v. Tison</i> , 129 Ariz. 526 (1981).....	43
<i>State v. Vargas</i> , 249 Ariz. 186 (2020)	32, 54
<i>Trantor v. Fredrikson</i> , 179 Ariz. 299 (1994).....	31
<i>Voland v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Arizona</i> , 189 Ariz. 448 (App. 1997).....	55, 56
<i>Williams v. Trader Pub. Co.</i> , 218 F.3d 481 (5 th Cir. 2000).....	58
<i>Zimmerman v. Shakman</i> , 204 Ariz. 231 (App. 2003).....	50

STATUTES

Ariz. Const. art. 6, § 27.....	64
A.R.S. § 12-2101(A)(1)	6
A.R.S. § 12-341.01.	45, 68, 69

RULES

ARCAP 9(c)	6
ARCAP Rule 13(a)(4).....	5
ARCAP Rule 13(b)(1).....	5

ARCAP Rule 14(a)(5).....	70
ARCAP Rule 21(a).....	68, 69
ARCP Rule 26.1	51, 52, 56, 57
ARCP Rule 37(c)(1)	53, 54
ARCP Rule 37(c)(4)	54
ARCP Rule 47(c)(5)(A).....	passim
ARCP Rule 47(c)(5), Comment.....	39-40
ARCP Rule 47(d)(1).....	43
ARCP Rule 47(d)(3).....	45, 48
ARCP Rule 61	4, 39, 64
Ariz. R. Sup. Ct. Rule 111(c)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 26(a)(1)(A)	57

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Salerno, J., <i>The Impact of Minimal Versus Extended Voir dire and Judicial Rehabilitation on Mock Jurors’ Decisions in Civil Cases</i> , 45 Law & Hum. Behav. 336 (2021)	41-42
November 1, 2021 Report and Recommendations of the Statewide Jury Selection Workgroup, a Workgroup of the Taskforce on Jury Data Collection, Practices, and Procedures	40-41
